especially the very rare ones (top of the figure),483

generally present larger gains (i.e., longer green484

bars) than the more frequent types, which demon-485

strates a unique advantage of annotation guidelines486

in low-resource settings.487

4 Related Work488

LLMs for IE and EE With the growing ca-489

pabilities of LLMs, recent efforts have explored490

their potential in IE (Xu et al., 2024) and stud-491

ied EE as an auxiliary task. Existing LLM-based492

IE methods generally fall into two categories:493

In-Context Learning (ICL) and Supervised Fine-494

Tuning (SFT). ICL-based approaches (Li et al.,495

2023b; Guo et al., 2023; Ashok and Lipton, 2023;496

Wang et al., 2023b) rely on providing a few-shot497

context within prompts, enabling LLMs to infer498

structured information without explicit parameter499

updates. While being data-efficient, they were500

found to misinterpret the task specifications (Gao501

et al., 2024) and suffer from brittle sensitivity to502

prompt phrasing and example ordering (Gao et al.,503

2023). In addition, they also incur prohibitive costs504

due to the lengthy reasoning chains especially for505

complex tasks. In contrast, SFT-based methods (Lu506

et al., 2023; Wang et al., 2023a; Gui et al., 2024;507

Zhou et al., 2024) fine-tune LLMs on annotated508

datasets, which can significantly improve their EE509

performance. Our work deepens this line of re-510

search and particularly explores the inclusion of511

0 20 40 60 80 100
F-Score (%)

0

5

10

15

20

25

E
ve

nt
 In

de
x

+8.6%
+7.7%

+7.3%
+9.8%

+6.2%
+13.2%
-2.3%

+10.0%
+16.7%

+2.9%
+30.5%

+9.3%
+4.7%
+16.2%

-3.0%
+10.2%

+30.9%
+16.7%

+40.0%
+1.7%

+42.9%
-28.6%

0.0%
0.0%

+30.0%
-33.3%
+100.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%29.73% 35.2%
ACE w/o NS

0 20 40 60 80 100
F-Score (%)

0

5

10

15

20

25

E
ve

nt
 In

de
x

+4.0%
-3.1%

+6.6%
+2.8%

+15.5%
+14.3%

+9.1%
-5.9%

-5.5%
-1.7%

+1.7%
-3.3%

+7.9%
+33.3%

+27.0%
0.0%

+14.2%
-16.5%

+13.3%
0.0%

-4.8%
0.0%

-19.0%
+33.3%

-7.3%
+33.3%

0.0%
0.0%
-20.0%
+100.0%25.32% 27.18%

RichERE w/o NS

Figure 3: Impact of guidelines on AC scores per ET,
sorted by frequency in the full training set. Smaller
index indicate a higher frequency. Green/red bars indi-
cate improvements/declines. Dashed/solid lines denote
average AC scores without/with guidelines.

annotation guidelines in instructions. While there 512

have been existing works on similar topics, they did 513

not focus on EE (Sainz et al., 2024) or instruction 514

tuning (Pang et al., 2023). 515

Code Prompts for EE While EE tasks are typ- 516

ically represented in texts, code-based prompting 517

has emerged as a promising alternative, leverag- 518